

SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of  
Appeals

Court of Appeals Case No. 19CA1308

Petitioner,

ARNOLD R. MARTINEZ,

v.

Respondent,

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
COLORADO.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General  
JOHN T. LEE, First Assistant Attorney  
General\*

JESSICA E. ROSS, Assistant Attorney  
General

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203

Telephone: (720) 508-6000

E-Mail: john.lee@coag.gov

Registration Number: 38141

\*Counsel of Record\*

**^ COURT USE ONLY ^**

Case No. 22SC272

**PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. A trial court has broad discretion over restitution terms and conditions, and review of a court’s proximate cause determination for restitution purposes depends on the error asserted, with the ultimate finding of proximate cause reviewed for clear error.....	9
A. The applicable standard of appellate review is determined by the substance of the claimed error.....	10
B. Martinez’s challenge to the court’s ultimate finding of proximate cause is not a sufficiency claim. ....	14
C. The existence of proximate cause is a question of fact.....	19
D. The correct appellate standard is that a court abuses its discretion in finding a defendant was the proximate cause of a victim’s loss if its proximate cause finding is clearly erroneous. ....	29
II. Martinez’s criminal conduct proximately caused the damage to the victim’s car, and the victim’s effort to stop Martinez’s flight was not an independent intervening cause. ....	31
A. The trial court applied the correct analytical framework.....	31
B. Martinez inextricably participated in the alleged intervening act.....	36
C. The victim’s attempt to stop Martinez from getting away with the bicycle was not just foreseeable, it was foreseen. ....	41
D. The victim’s effort to stop Martinez did not rise to the level of gross negligence.....	44

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
E. There is no other availing basis for this Court to overrule the courts of appeals or trial court.....	49
CONCLUSION .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
Application for Water Rights, 2013 CO 41 .....	24
Auman v. People, 109 P.3d 647 (Colo. 2005) .....	34
Buckley v. Bell, 703 P.2d 1089 (Wyo. 1985) .....	43
Build It and They Will Drink, Inc. v. Strauch, 253 P.3d 302 (Colo. 2011) .....	20
Calkins v. Albi, 431 P.2d 17 (Colo. 1967).....	21
Carousel Farms Metro. Dist. v. Woodcrest Homes, Inc., 2019 CO 51 .....	12, 13
Clark v. People, 232 P.3d 1287 (Colo. 2010).....	11, 14, 15
Cowen v. People, 2018 CO 96.....	20
Cumhuriyet v. People, 615 P.2d 724 (Colo. 1980) .....	17, 26
Deines v. Atlas Energy Servs., LLC, 2021 COA 24.....	22
Delawder v. Commonwealth, 196 S.E.2d 913 (Va. 1973).....	44
Ekberg v. Greene, 588 P.2d 375 (Colo. 1978) .....	25, 26, 28
Gallimore v. Commonwealth, 436 S.E.2d 421 (Va. 1993) .....	37
Gibbons v. Ludlow, 2013 CO 49.....	22, 23
Hagos v. People, 2012 CO 63 .....	10
Hamill v. Cheley Colo. Camps., Inc., 262 P.3d 945 (Colo App. 2011) .....	45
Howard-Walker v. People, 2019 CO 69 .....	8
Jagged Peak Energy Inc. v. Oklahoma Police Pension & Ret. Sys., 2022 CO 54 .....	50
Jagow v. E-470 Pub. Hwy Auth., 49 P.3d 1151 (Colo. 2002).....	24
Johnson v. People, 2023 CO 7.....	11
Jupin v. Kask, 849 N.E.2d 829 (Mass. 2006).....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
LeHouillier v. Gallegos, 2019 CO 8.....	24
Liebnow ex rel. Liebnow v. Boston Enters. Inc., 2013 CO 8 .....	11
Louthan v. Peet, 179 P. 135 (Colo. 1919).....	22
Lucero v. People, 2017 CO 49 .....	13
M.D.C./Wood, Inc. v. Mortimer, 866 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1994).....	12
Maestas v. People, 2019 CO 45.....	10
Maine v. Taylor, 477 U.S. 131 (1986) .....	12
Maphis v. City of Boulder, 2022 CO 10 .....	24
Martinez v. People, 2015 CO 16.....	16, 19, 38, 42
McCoy v. People, 2019 CO 44.....	15
O’Connell v. Commonwealth, 634 S.E.2d 379 (Va. App. 2006).....	44
People in Int. of A.V., 2018 COA 138M .....	14, 19
People in Int. of B.H., 2021 CO 39 .....	13
People in Int. of D.I., 2015 COA 13.....	19
People in Int. of S.N., 2014 CO 64 .....	25
People in Interest of D.S.L., 134 P.3d 522 (Colo. App. 2006).....	33
People v. Bennett, 515 P.2d 466 (Colo. 1973) .....	14
People v. Clay, 74 P.3d 473 (Colo. App. 2003) .....	34, 41
People v. Dubois, 216 P.3d 27 (Colo. App. 2007) .....	46
People v. Dyson, 2021 COA 57.....	17
People v. Garcia, 2022 COA 83 .....	16
People v. Garner, 781 P.2d 87 (Colo. 1989) .....	45
People v. Goedecke, 730 P.2d 900 (Colo. App. 1986) .....	47
People v. Henson, 2013 COA 36.....	19
People v. Jaeb, 2018 COA 179 .....	17, 45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
People v. Justice, 2023 CO 9 .....	11
People v. Leonard, 167 P.3d 178 (Colo. App. 2007) .....	33
People v. Lopez, 97 P.3d 277 (Colo. App. 2004) .....	47
People v. Madrid, 2023 CO 12.....	11
People v. Marquez, 107 P.3d 993 (Colo. App. 2004) .....	46
People v. Martinez, 2022 COA 28 .....	passim
People v. Martinez, 74 P.3d 316 (Colo. 2003) .....	26
People v. Matheny, 46 P.3d 453 (Colo. 2002).....	24, 26
People v. Moss, 2022 COA 92.....	17
People v. Ortiz, 2016 COA 58.....	17, 19
People v. Oslund, 2012 COA 62 .....	47
People v. Perez, 2017 COA 52M.....	19
People v. Reyes, 166 P.3d 301 (Colo. App. 2007) .....	17, 19
People v. Reynolds, 252 P.3d 1128 (Colo. App. 2010).....	38
People v. Rice, 2020 COA 143 .....	17
People v. Roddy, 2021 CO 74 .....	8, 31
People v. Shifrin, 2014 COA 14.....	15
People v. Sieck, 2014 COA 23 .....	19, 34, 41, 47
People v. Smoots, 2013 COA 152 .....	47
People v. Stewart, 55 P.3d 107 (Colo. 2002) .....	36, 37, 38, 43
People v. Stone, 2020 COA 24.....	19
People v. Taylor, 2018 CO 35.....	10
People v. Thomas, 853 P.2d 1147 (Colo. 1993) .....	12
People v. Tomaske, 2022 COA 52 .....	15
People v. V.K.L., 2022 CO 35 .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
People v. Vasseur, 2016 COA 107.....	14
People v. Weeks, 2021 CO 75.....	17, 28
Pierce v. Underwood, 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	10
Pioneer Const. Co. v. Richardson, 490 P.2d 71 (Colo. 1971) .....	22
Proline v. United States, 572 U.S. 434 (2014) .....	32, 33, 39
Pullman-Standard v. Swint, 456 U.S. 273 (1982) .....	27
Qwest Servs. Corp. v. Blood, 252 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2011).....	24
Radetsky v. Leonard, 358 P.2d 1014 (Colo. 1961) .....	23
Roberts v. People, 130 P.3d 1005 (Colo. 2006).....	31
Rocky Mountain Planned Parenthood, Inc. v. Wagner, 2020 CO 51 .....	passim
Snyder v. Colorado Springs & C.C.D. Ry. Co., 85 P. 686 (Colo. 1906) .....	40
St. James v. People, 948 P.2d 1028 (Colo. 1997) .....	27
State v. Corbus, 249 P.3d 398 (Id. 2011) .....	44
State v. Hiatt, 115 P.3d 274 (Wash. 2005).....	44
State v. Patterson, 384 P.3d 92 (Mont. 2016).....	40
Taco Bell, Inc. v. Lannon, 744 P.2d 43 (Colo. 1987) .....	41, 43
Thomas v. People, 2021 CO 84.....	16
United States v. Donaby, 349 F.3d 1046 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	40
United States v. Gamma Tech Indus., Inc., 265 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	40
United States v. Reichow, 416 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	40
United States v. Speakman, 594 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2010).....	45
United States v. Washington, 434 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	40
United States v. Wells, 873 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2017).....	39



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
United States v. Wilfong, 551 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	43
Valdez v. People, 966 P.2d 587 (Colo. 1998) .....	10, 11, 13
Virginia Elec. & Power Co. v. Winesett, 303 S.E.2d 868 (Va. 1983).....	43
Walcott v. Total Petroleum, Inc., 964 P.2d 609 (Colo. App. 1998) ...	20, 21
Wallace v. Owens-Illinois, Inc., 389 S.E.2d 155 (S.C. Ct. App. 1989) .....	36
Westin Operator, LLC v. Groh, 2015 CO 25.....	20
Yockey Trucking Co. v. Handy, 262 P.2d 930 (Colo. 1953) .....	22, 25

### STATUTES

§ 16-3-201, C.R.S. (2022) .....	49
§ 18-1.3-601(2), C.R.S. (2022).....	32
§ 18-1.3-602(3)(a), C.R.S. (2022) .....	26, 28, 32
§ 18-1.3-602(4)(b), C.R.S. (2022) .....	50
§ 18-1.3-603(1), C.R.S. (2022).....	28
§ 18-1.3-603(2)(b), C.R.S. (2022) .....	39
§ 18-1.3-603(2), C.R.S. (2022).....	14
§ 18-1.3-603, C.R.S. (2022) .....	28

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm § 29 (2005).....	33
1 W. LaFare, Substantive Criminal Law § 6.4(c) (2d ed. 2003).....	33
65 C.J.S., Negligence, § 265 .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
Armed and Dangerous: Tort Liability for the Negligent Storage of Firearms, 32 Conn. L. Rev. 1189 (2000) .....	48
Clarence Morris, Law and Fact, 55 Harv. L. Rev. 1303 (1942).....	13
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 448 (1965) .....	48

### **RULES**

C.A.R. 53(a)(1) .....	50
C.R.C.P. 52(a) .....	12, 27
Crim. P. 57(b) .....	12, 27
